
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee A 
 

Wednesday 21 September 2022 
6.30 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room GO2 - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 
 

Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Kath Whittam (Chair) 
Councillor Jane Salmon (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor John Batteson 
Councillor Natasha Ennin 
Councillor Ketzia Harper 
Councillor Adam Hood 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 

Councillor Maggie Browning 
Councillor Gavin Edwards 
Councillor Jason Ochere 
Councillor Chloe Tomlinson 
Councillor Irina Von Wiese 
 

 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, 
you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact: Gerald Gohler on 020 7525 7420 or email: gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk 
 

 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Althea Loderick 
Chief Executive 
Date: 13 September 2022 
 

 
 

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx


 
 

Planning Sub-Committee A 
 

Wednesday 21 September 2022 
6.30 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room GO2 - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 

 

  
 

 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 
 

 

2. APOLOGIES 
 

 

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 A representative of each political group will confirm the voting 
members of the sub-committee. 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND 
DISPENSATIONS 

 

 

 Members to declare any interests and dispensations in respect of 
any item of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

5. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 
 

 

 The chair to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent 
business being admitted to the agenda. 
 

 

6. MINUTES 
 

1 - 5 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 5 
July 2022. 
 

 

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS 
 

6 - 9 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

7.1. SEAVINGTON HOUSE, CHAMPION HILL, SOUTHWARK 
LONDON 

 

10 - 60 

7.2. MARLBOROUGH PLAYGROUND, 11- 25 UNION STREET, 
SOUTHWARK LONDON SE1 1SD 

 

61 - 101 

 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if 
the sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal 
with reports revealing exempt information: 
 
  “That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, 
Access to Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.” 

 

 

Date:  13 September 2022 
 



  
 

 
 

Planning Sub-Committee 
 
Guidance on conduct of business for planning applications, enforcement 
cases and other planning proposals 
 
1. The reports are taken in the order of business on the agenda. 
 
2. The officers present the report and recommendations and answer points 

raised by members of the committee. 
 
3. The role of members of the planning committee is to make planning 

decisions openly, impartially, with sound judgement and for justifiable 
reasons in accordance with the statutory planning framework. 

 
4. The following may address the committee (if they are present and wish to 

speak) for not more than three minutes each. 
 

(a) One representative (spokesperson) for any objectors. If there is more than 
one objector wishing to speak
[...]
ants present evidence to be 
examined by other participants. 

 
9. This is a council committee meeting which is open to the public and there 

should be no interruptions from the audience. 
 
10. No smoking is allowed at committee.  

 
11. Members of the public are welcome to film, audio record, photograph, or 

tweet the public proceedings of the meeting; please be considerate towards 
other people in the room and take care not to disturb the proceedings. 

 
Please note:  
Those wishing to speak at the meeting should notify the constitutional team by 
email at ConsTeam@southwark.gov.uk in advance of the meeting by 5pm on the 
working day preceding the meeting. 
 
The arrangements at the meeting may be varied at the discretion of the 
chair. 
 
Contacts:  General Enquiries 
  Planning Section, Chief Executive’s Department 
  Tel: 020 7525 5403 
   

Planning Sub-Committee Clerk, Constitutional Team 
  Finance and Governance  
  Email: gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk  
 
 

mailto:ConsTeam@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk


 

1 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 5 July 2022 
 

 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee A 
 

MINUTES of the Planning Sub-Committee A held on Tuesday 5 July 2022 at 
6.30 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02 - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 
2QH  
 

 

PRESENT: Councillor Kath Whittam (Chair) 
Councillor Jane Salmon (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor John Batteson 
Councillor Natasha Ennin 
Councillor Ketzia Harper 
Councillor Adam Hood 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
 
 

OTHER 
MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor Kimberly McIntosh 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Sadia Hussain (Legal Officer) 
Dennis Sangweme (Development Management) 
Dipesh Patel (Development Management) 
Gemma Perry (Development Management) 
Liam Bullen (TPO Officer) 
Maria Lugangira (Principal Constitutional Officer) 
Gerald Gohler (Constitutional Officer) 
 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME  
 

 The chair welcomed councillors, members of the public and officers to the meeting.  
 

2. APOLOGIES  
 

 There were apologies for lateness from Councillor Natasha Ennin. 
 

1
Agenda Item 6



 

2 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 5 July 2022 
 

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 Those members present were confirmed as voting members of the sub-committee. 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 The following member made a declaration regarding the agenda item below: 
 
9.1 Burgess Park Community Sports Pavilion, Burgess Park Community 
Sport Ground, 106 Cobourg Road, London SE5 0JB. 
 
Councillor Ketzia Harper, non-pecuniary, as this item was in her ward. 
 

5. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 The chair gave notice of the following additional papers circulated prior to the 
meeting:  
 

 Members’ pack  

 Addendum report relating to items 8 (tree preservation order) and 9.1 
(development management item). 

 

6. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED:  
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2022 be approved as a 
correct record of the meeting and signed by the chair. 
 
 

At this point Councillor Natasha Ennin joined the meeting and confirmed that she 
was a voting member of the sub-committee.  
 

7. TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 644 CONFIRMATION REPORT - RYLSTONE, 
GROVE PARK, SE5 8LT  

 

 Report: see pages 6 to 28 of the agenda pack.  
  
The meeting heard the officer’s presentation of the report.  
 
Members asked questions of the officer.  
 
There were no objectors, supporters or ward councillors present at the meeting 
and wishing to speak.  

2



 

3 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 5 July 2022 
 

 
RESOLVED:  
 

That the provisional tree preservation order reference 644 be confirmed, 
unamended. 

 

8. TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 645 CONFIRMATION REPORT - 2 BELVOIR 
ROAD, LONDON SE22 0QY AND LAND TO THE EAST OF 2 BELVOIR ROAD, 
LONDON SE22 0QY  

 

 Report: see pages 29 - 46 of the agenda pack and pages 1 to 3 of the addendum 
report. 
 
The meeting heard the officer’s presentation of the report.  
 
Members asked questions of the officer.  
 
There were no objectors, supporters or ward councillors present at the meeting 
and wishing to speak.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 

That the provisional tree preservation order reference 645 be confirmed, 
unamended.  

 

9. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS  
 

 Members noted the development management report.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 
comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the 
reports included in the agenda be considered.  

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the 

conditions and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports 
unless otherwise stated.  

 
3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as 

included in the reports relating to an individual item, they can be clearly 
specified.   

 
 
 

3



 

4 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 5 July 2022 
 

9.1    BURGESS PARK COMMUNITY SPORTS PAVILION, BURGESS PARK  
         COMMUNITY SPORT GROUND, 106 COBOURG ROAD, LONDON SE5 0JB  

 

 Planning application number: 21/AP/3625  
 
Report: see pages 51 to 87 of the agenda pack and pages 3 to 5 of the addendum 
report. 
 
PROPOSAL  
Construction of a ball court with perimeter fencing and installation of x2 LED 
floodlights. The ball court will provide a pitch for wheelchair sports which also 
functions as a court for basketball, to be included as part of the new Burgess Park 
Sports Centre Hub.  
 
The sub-committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and addendum 
report.  
 
Members of the sub-committee asked questions of the officers.  
 
The objectors addressed the meeting and responded to questions from members 
of the sub-committee.  
 
There were no supporters living within 100 metres of the application site who 
wished to speak.  
 
Councillor Kimberly McIntosh addressed the sub-committee and responded to 
questions from members of the sub-committee.   
 
Members of the sub-committee further debated the application and asked 
questions of officers.  
 
A motion to approve the planning application was moved, seconded, put to the 
vote and declared carried.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 

1. That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in 
the report.  
 

2. That the informative be amended to reflect that planning consent has 
been granted on the understanding that a full consultation about the re-
provision of a barbecue area will be undertaken by the parks department 
and that the results of this consultation be implemented.  

 

4



 

5 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 5 July 2022 
 

 The meeting ended at 8.23 pm.  
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  

 
 

5



 

 

 
 

 

Item No.  
7. 

Classification: 
Open  

Date: 
21 September 2022  

Meeting Name: 
Planning Sub-Committee A 
 

Report title: 
 

Development Management 

Ward(s) or groups affected: 
 

All 

From: 
 

Proper Constitutional Officer 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and comments, 

the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports included in the 
attached items be considered. 

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 

and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless otherwise stated. 
 
3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included in 

the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
4. The council’s powers to consider planning business are detailed in Part 3F which 

describes the role and functions of the planning committee and planning sub-
committees.  These were agreed by the annual meeting of the council on 23 May 2012. 
The matters reserved to the planning committee and planning sub-committees 
exercising planning fu
[...]
active statement ......................................................................... 27 

Positive and proactive engagement: summary table............................................ 28 

CONCLUSION ........................................................................................................ 28 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS ........................................................................... 28 

APPENDICES ...................................................................................................... 29 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

12



3 
 

 
 
 
Item No.  

7.1 
Classification:   
Open 
 

Date: 
21 September 2022 

Meeting Name:  
Planning Sub-Committee A 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Application for: Full Planning Application 22/AP/0174 
 
Address:  
SEAVINGTON HOUSE, CHAMPION HILL, SOUTHWARK, LONDON  
 
Proposal:  
Demolition of 16 garages and 10 bedsits and redevelopment of the site 
for the construction of 5 terraced three storey houses and a 19 unit four 
storey block of flats providing a total 24 new homes at 100% social rent 
 

Ward or  
groups  
affected:  

Champion Hill  

From:  Director of Planning and Growth 
 

Application Start Date  25/01/2022 PPA Expiry Date 30/06/2022 
Earliest Decision Date  03/03/2022  

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

1.  That planning permission is granted, subject to: 
  

a) The conditions as set out in the report; and 
b) The completion of a unilateral undertaking.  

  
2.  That in the event that a legal agreement is not signed by 21 December 2022 

the director of planning and growth be authorised to refuse planning 
permission, if appropriate, for the reasons set out under paragraph 110 of this 
report.  

  
 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

 Site location and description 
 

3.  The application site is Seavington House a two storey building which contains 
10 one bedroom bedsits, with 16 garages to the east of t
[...]
aft of Decision Notice  
for the following development: 
 
Demolition of 16 garages and 10 bedsits and redevelopment of the site for the 
construction of 5 terraced three storey houses and a 19 unit four storey block of flats 
providing a total 24 new homes at 100% social rent 
 
In accordance with application received on 24 January 2022 and Applicant's 
Drawing Nos.:  
SITE LOCATION PLAN MLUK-765-A-P-XX-0100 received 24/01/2022 
 
Existing Plans 
EXISTING SITE PLAN MLUK-765-A-P-XX-0110 received 24/01/2022 
EXISTING ELEVATIONS MLUK-765-A-P-XX-0130 received 24/01/2022 
EXISTING SECTIONS MLUK-765-A-P-XX-0131 received 24/01/2022 
 
Proposed Plans 
TYPICAL TREE PIT DETAILS 01 L-DE-401-20198-D01 PL01 received 24/01/2022 
GA PLAN - GROUND FLOOR L-S-001-16145-PGA01 PL01 received 24/01/2022 
HARD LANDSCAPING PLAN L-PL-010-20198-PH10 received 24/01/2022 
PLANTING PLAN L-PL-003-20198-PP03 PL01 received 24/01/2022 
LANDSCAPING DETAILS L-PL-301-20198-SE01 PL01 received 24/01/2022 
PROPOSED SITE PLAN MLUK-765-A-P-XX-1010 received 24/01/2022 
PROPOSED SITE ELEVATIONS MLUK-765-A-P-XX-1030 received 24/01/2022 
PROPOSED SITE SECTIONS MLUK-765-A-P-XX-1031 received 24/01/2022 
LEVEL 3 PROPOSED TENURE PLAN MLUK-765-A-P-XX-1103 received 24/01/2022 
LEVEL 4 PROPOSED TENURE PLAN MLUK-765-A-P-XX-1104 received 24/01/2022 
LEVEL 00 PROPOSED GA PLAN MLUK-765-A-P-XX-1200 received 24/01/2022 
LEVEL 1 PROPOSED GA PLAN MLUK-765-A-P-XX-1201 received 24/01/2022 
LEVEL 2 PROPOSED GA PLAN MLUK-765-A-P-XX-1202 received 24/01/2022 
LEVEL 3 PROPOSED GA PLAN MLUK-765-A-P-XX-1203 received 24/01/2022 
LEVEL 4 PROPOSED GA PLAN MLUK-765-A-P-XX-1204 received 24/01/2022 

40



 

31 
 

PROPOSED ROOF PLAN MLUK-765-A-P-XX-1205 received 24/01/2022 
PROPOSED SECTION 01 TERRACE MLUK-765-A-P-XX-2100 received 24/01/2022 
PROPOSED SECTION 02 APARTMENT BUILDING MLUK-765-A-P-XX-2101 
received 24/01/2022 
PROPOSED SECTION 03 LONG SECTION MLUK-765-A-P-XX-2102 received 
24/01/2022 
PROPOSED NORTH ELEVATION MLUK-765-A-P-X
[...]
es 
• Policy P14 Design quality  
• Policy P15 Residential design 
• Policy P18 Efficient use of land  
• Policy P50 Highways impacts  
• Policy P53 Cycling  
• Policy P56 Protection of amenity  
• Policy P59 Green infrastructure  
• Policy P60 Biodiversity  
• Policy P61 Trees 
• Policy P65 Improving air quality  
• Policy P66 Reducing noise pollution and enhancing soundscapes  
• Policy P68 Reducing flood risk  
• Policy P69 Sustainability standards  
• Policy P70 Energy  

 
SPDs 

  

Of relevance in the consideration of this application are: 
• Section 106 Planning Obligations and Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 

SPD (2015) 
• Sustainable Design and Construction SPD (2008) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

51



 

42 
 

 
 

APPENDIX 3 

Planning history of the site and nearby sites 
 
 

 
Reference and Proposal 
 

Status 

18/AP/0532 
Redevelopment of the site involving the demolition of the existing two-
storey residential block and single storey garages; and the 
construction of a 5-storey block on the corner of Champion Hill and 
Dog Kennel Hill and a 5/6-storey block on the corner of Champion Hill 
and the adjacent estate road, to provide 14 x 1 bed, 13 x 2 bed, 7 x 3 
bed and 1 x 4 bed residential units (35 units) together with associated 
landscaping.  
 
21/EQ/0186 
Pre-application advice for the demolition of 16 garages and 10 bedsits 
and redeveloping the site with 5 terraced three storey houses and a 
four storey block of flats providing 24 units at 100% social rent 

Application 
withdrawn 
14/01/2019 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Enquiry closed 
08/12/2021 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

52



 

43 
 

 

APPENDIX 4  

Consultation undertaken 
 
 
 
Site notice date: 02/02/2022 
Press notice date: 03/02/2022 
Case officer site visit date: 02/02/2022 
Neighbour consultation letters sent:  01/02/2022 
 
Internal services consulted 
 
Design and Conservation Team [Formal] 
Ecology 
Environmental Protection 
Highways Development and Management 
Flood R
[...]
.... 22 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS ................................................................................................. 22 

APPENDICES ............................................................................................................................ 22 

AUDIT TRAIL ............................................................................................................................. 23 

 

  

62



 

2 
 

 

Item No.  
7.2 

 

Classification:   
Open 
 

Date: 
21 September 2022 

Meeting Name:  
Planning Sub-Committee A 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Application 22/AP/2071 for: Full Planning Application 
 
Address: MARLBOROUGH PLAYGROUND, 11-25 UNION STREET, 
SOUTHWARK LONDON, SE1 1SD 
   
Proposal: Redevelopment of site for the construction of two storey Cafe 
(Use Class E.b) with ancillary facilities, erection of roof apparatus (PV 
panels and plant), renewal of existing game areas, provision of cycle 
parking and associated landscaping for outdoor games, viewing terraces 
and planting and associated highway works with pedestrian ramp 
access. 
 
This application is a DEPARTURE APPLICATION: The proposed 
development is a departure from Policy P57 (Open Space) of the 
Southwark Plan (2022). 
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

Borough and Bankside 

From:  Director of Planning and Growth 

Application Start Date: 05/07/2022 PPA Expiry Date: 07/10/2022 

Earliest Decision Date: 02/09/2022  

 
 

 
 RECOMMENDATION 

 
1.  That planning permission be granted subject to conditions and a S106 legal 

agreement. 
  

2.  That in the event that a legal agreement is not signed by 31 March 2023 the 
director of planning and growth be authorised to refuse planning permission, if 
appropriate, for the reasons set out under paragraph 78 of this report. 

  
 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 
 Site location and description 

 

3. 2
. 
The application site is approximately 0.35Ha and is located along Union Street. 
The existing site is designated as Borough Open Land (BOL) as it is an area of 
local importance to Southwark, is a clear distinguishable open space and 
provides good public access. Some of the existing facilities on-site include multi-
sports game areas, an all-weather sports pitch, basketball and table tennis areas 
and a beach volleyball court.   
 

63



 

3 
 

4. 3
. 
Existing site layout plan 

 

 
  

5. 4
. 
Other site designations include 
 

 Area Vision – Bankside and the Borough 

 Article 4 Part 20 – Demolition and construction of new dwellings 

 Article 4 CAZ  

 Article 4 Town Centre – SF4 

 Air Quality Management Area (AQMA) 

 Archaeological Priority Zone (APZ) – Borough, Bermondsey and Rivers 

 Business Improvement District (BID) – Better Bankside 

 Borough Open Land (BOL) 

 Central Activity Zone (CAZ) 

 Conservation Area – Borough High Street 

 District Town Centre – Bankside and Borough District Town Centre 

 Environment Agency Flood Zone – Flood Zone 2 & 3 

 London View Management Framework (LVMF) – Alexandra Palace 
viewing terrace to St Paul’s Cathedral 

 Opportunity Area – Bankside, Borough and London Bridge Opportunity 
Area 

 Smoke Control Zone 

 Details of proposal 
 

6. 5
. 
Redevelopment of site for the construction of two storey Cafe (Use Class E.b) 
with ancillary facilities, erection of roof apparatus (PV panels and plant), renewal 
of existing game areas, provision of cycle parking and associated landscaping 
for outdoor games, viewing terraces and planting and associated highway works 
with pedestrian ramp access. 

64



 

4 
 

 
Other important features 
 

 Two storey building with undercroft (allowing access from Union Street 
into Marlborough Playground) 

 Maximum height: 8-9m  

 Ground floor footprint 220sqm GEA (approximately 6.6% of the site area), 
overall 278sqm GIA 

 Ground floor area includes: community café, toilets and ancillary storage 

 First floor area includes: two 
[...]
h by this proposal.  

  
 Positive and proactive statement 

 
88. The council has published its development plan and Core Strategy on its website 

together with advice about how applications are considered and the information 
that needs to be submitted to ensure timely consideration of an application. 
Applicants are advised that planning law requires applications to be determined 
in accordance with the development plan unless material considerations indicate 
otherwise.  

  
89. The council provides a pre-application advice service that is available to all 

applicants in order to assist applicants in formulating proposals that are in 
accordance with the development plan and core strategy and submissions that 
are in accordance with the application requirements. 

82



 

22 
 

  

 Positive and proactive engagement: summary table 
 

Was the pre-application service used for this application? 
 

YES 

If the pre-application service was used for this application, was the 
advice given followed? 
 

YES 

Was the application validated promptly? 
 

YES 

If necessary/appropriate, did the case officer seek amendments to 
the scheme to improve its prospects of achieving approval? 
 

YES 

To help secure a timely decision, did the case officer submit their 
recommendation in advance of the agreed Planning Performance 
Agreement date? 

YES 

  
 CONCLUSION 

 
90. It is therefore recommended that planning permission be granted, subject to 

conditions, the timely completion of a S106 Agreement. 
 

 
 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

Background Papers Held At Contact 

Southwark Local 
Development Framework 
and Development Plan 
Documents 

Chief Executive’s 
Department 
160 Tooley Street 
London 
SE1 2QH 

Planning enquiries telephone:  
020 7525 5403 
Planning enquiries email: 
planning.enquiries@southwark.gov

.uk 
Case officer telephone: 
0207 525 0254 
Council website: 
www.southwark.gov.uk  

 
 

APPENDICES 
 

No. Title 

Appendix 1 Recommendation (draft decision notice) 

Appendix 2 Relevant planning policy 

Appendix 3 Relevant planning history of the site and nearby sites 

Appendix 4 Consultation undertaken 

Appendix 5 Consultation responses received 

 
 

 

 

 

83



 

23 
 

 

AUDIT TRAIL 
 

Lead Officer  Stephen Platts, Director of Planning and Growth 

Report Author  Zaib Khan, Senior Planner 

Version  Final 

Dated 8 September 2022 

Key Decision  No 

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 
MEMBER  

Officer Title  Comments Sought  Comments included  

Strategic Director of Finance and 
Governance 

No No 

Strategic Director of Environment and 
Leisure 

No No 

Strategic Director of Housing and 
Modernisation 

No No 

Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 8 September 2022 

 
  

84



 

24 
 

 

           APPENDIX 1  
 

RECOMMENDATION (DRAFT DECISION NOTICE)  
 

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred 

to below. 

This document is not a decision notice for this application. 

 

Applicant Mr Daniel Bianchi 

Cullinan Studio 

Reg. Number 22/AP/2071 

Application Type Minor application    

Recommendation GRANT permission Case Number 1140-N 

 

Draft of Decision Notice 
 

Planning permission is GRANTED for the following development: 
 

Redevelopment of site for the construction of two storey Cafe (Use Class E.b) with ancillary 

facilities, erection of roof apparatus (PV panels and plant), renewal of existing game areas, 

provision of cycle parking and associated landscaping for outdoor games, viewing terraces and 

planting and associated highway works with pedestrian ramp access. 

 

This application is a DEPARTURE APPLICATION: The proposed development is a departure from 

Policy P57 (Open Space) of the Southwark Plan (2022). 

 

Marlborough Playground 11 -25 Union Street London Southwark 

 

In accordance with application received on 13 June 2022  

 

 Time limit for implementing this permission and the
[...]
l Team all amendments/queries 
  to Gerald Gohler Email: gerald.gohler @southwark.gov.uk Tel: 020 7525 7420 

 
Name No of 

copies 
Name No of 

copies 

 
To all Members of the sub-committee 
Councillor Kath Whittam (Chair) 
Councillor Jane Salmon (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor John Batteson 
Councillor Natasha Ennin 
Councillor Ketzia Harper 
Councillor Adam Hood 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
 
 
 
(Reserves to receive electronic copies 
only)                      
Councillor Maggie Browning   
Councillor Gavin Edwards 
Councillor Jason Ochere 
Councillor Chloe Tomlinson 
Councillor Irina von Wiese 
 
Officers 
 
Constitutional Officer, Hub 2, Level 2, 
Tooley Street 
 
Planning Team - Philippa Brown / Affie 
Demetriou - Hub 2 Level 5, Tooley St. 
 
 
Margaret Foley, Legal Services  
Hub 2, Level 2, Tooley Street 
 
 
 

 
 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
  
  
  
  
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
7 
 
 
By 
email 
 
 
1 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Environment & Social Regeneration 
Environmental Protection Team 
 
 
Communications 
Louise Neilan, media manager 
 
Total: 
 
 
Dated: 13 September 2022 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
By 
email 
 
 
By 
email 
 
15 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 


	Agenda
	 
	6 Minutes
	7 Development management items
	7.1 Seavington House, Champion Hill, Southwark London
	Report: Seavington House, Champion Hill, Southwark London
	Contents
	BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS
	APPENDICES
	AUDIT TRAIL
	APPENDIX 1
	RECOMMENDATION
	APPENDIX 2
	Relevant planning policy
	APPENDIX 3
	Planning history of the site and nearby sites
	APPENDIX 4
	Consultation undertaken
	APPENDIX 5
	Consultation responses received

	RECOMMENDATION
	BACKGROUND INFORMATION
	Site location and description
	Details of proposal
	Consultation responses from members of the public and local groups
	Planning history of the site, and adjoining or nearby sites

	KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 
	Summary of main issues
	Legal context
	Planning policy

	ASSESSMENT
	Principle of the proposed development in terms of land use
	Tenure mix, dwelling mix and wheelchair accessible housing
	Quality of residential accommodation
	Design, layout and heritage assets 
	Landscaping and trees
	Outdoor amenity space, children’s play space and public open space 
	Impact of proposed development on amenity of adjoining occupiers and surrounding area
	Transport and highways
	Noise and vibration
	Energy and sustainability
	Ecology and biodiversity 
	Air quality 
	Ground conditions and contamination
	Flood risk
	Fire safety
	Planning obligations (S.106 undertaking)
	Consultation responses from internal and divisional consultees
	Consultation responses from external consultees
	Community impact and equalities assessment
	Human rights implications
	Positive and proactive statement
	Positive and proactive engagement: summary table

	CONCLUSION


	7.2 Marlborough Playground, 11- 25 Union Street, Southwark London SE1 1SD
	Report: Marlborough Playground, 11- 25 Union Street, Southwark London SE1 1SD

	 
	Distribution planning sub A




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee A - Wednesday 21 September 2022 
 

 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee A 
 

MINUTES of the Planning Sub-Committee A held on Wednesday 21 
September 2022 at 6.30 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room GO2 - 160 Tooley 
Street, London SE1 2QH  
 

 

PRESENT: Councillor Kath Whittam (Chair) 
Councillor John Batteson 
Councillor Natasha Ennin 
Councillor Ketzia Harper 
Councillor Adam Hood 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
 

OTHER 
MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor Victor Chamberlain 
Councillor Esme Hicks 
Councillor Sarah King 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Dennis Sangweme (Head of Development Management) 
Margaret Foley (Senior Planning Lawyer)  
Catherine Jeater (Team Leader, Design and 
Conservation) 
Sonia Watson (Team Leader, Major Applications Team) 
Zaib Khan (Senior Planner) 
Abbie McGovern (Planning Officer) 
Gerald Gohler (Constitutional Officer) 
 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME  
 

 The chair welcomed councillors, members of the public and officers to the meeting.  
 

2. APOLOGIES  
 

 There were apologies for absence from Councillor Jane Salmon (Vice-Chair).  
 



2 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee A - Wednesday 21 September 2022 
 

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 Those members present were confirmed as voting members of the sub-committee.  
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none.  
 

5. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 The chair gave notice of the following additional papers circulated prior to the 
meeting:  
 

 Members’ pack  

 Addendum report relating to items 7.1 and 7.2.  
 

6. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 

 

That the minutes of the meeting held on the 5 July 2022 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the chair. 

 

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS  
 

 Members noted the development management report.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 

comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 
included in the agenda be considered.  

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the 

conditions and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless 
otherwise stated.  

 
3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as 

included in the reports relating to an individual item, they can be clearly 
specified. 

 
 



3 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee A - Wednesday 21 September 2022 
 

7.1   SEAVINGTON HOUSE, CHAMPION HILL, SOUTHWARK LONDON  
 

 Planning application number: 22/AP/0174 
 
Report: see pages 10 to 60 of the agenda pack and pages 1 to 8 of the addendum 
report.  
 
PROPOSAL  
 
Demolition of 16 garages and 10 bedsits and redevelopment of the site for the 
construction of 5 terraced three storey houses and a 19 unit four storey block of 
flats providing a total 24 new homes at 100% social rent.  
 
The sub-committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and addendum 
report.  
 
Members of the sub-committee asked questions of the officers.  
 
An objector addressed the meeting and responded to questions from members of 
the sub-committee.  
 
Representatives of the applicant addressed the meeting and responded to 
questions from members of the sub-committee.  
 
There were no supporters living within 100 metres of the application site who 
wished to speak.  
 
Councillors Sarah King and Esme Hicks addressed the sub-committee in their 
capacity as ward councillors, and responded to questions from members of the 
sub-committee.  
 
Members of the sub-committee further debated the application and asked 
questions of officers.  
 
A motion to approve the planning application was moved, seconded, put to the 
vote and declared carried.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That planning permission be granted, subject to: 

  
a) The conditions as set out in the report and addendum report; and 
b) The completion of a unilateral undertaking.  

 
2. That in the event that a legal agreement is not signed by 21 December 2022 

the director of planning and growth be authorised to refuse planning 
permission, if appropriate, for the reasons set out under paragraph 110 of the 
report. 



4 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee A - Wednesday 21 September 2022 
 

 
 

7.2  MARLBOROUGH PLAYGROUND, 11- 25 UNION STREET, SOUTHWARK 
LONDON SE1 1SD  

 

 Planning application number: 22/AP/2071  
 
Report: see pages 61 to 101 of the agenda pack and pages 8 to 11 of the 
addendum report.  
 
PROPOSAL  
 
Redevelopment of site for the construction of two storey Cafe (Use Class E.b) with 
ancillary facilities, erection of roof apparatus (PV panels and plant), renewal of 
existing game areas, provision of cycle parking and associated landscaping for 
outdoor games, viewing terraces and planting and associated highway works with 
pedestrian ramp access.  
 
The sub-committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and addendum 
report.  
 
Members of the sub-committee asked questions of the officers.  
 
The objectors present addressed the meeting and responded to questions from 
members of the sub-committee.  
 
The applicant addressed the meeting and responded to questions from members 
of the sub-committee.  
 
A supporter living within 100 metres of the application site addressed the meeting.  
 
Councillor Victor Chamberlain addressed the sub-committee in his capacity as a 
ward councillor and responded to questions from members of the sub-committee.  
 
Members of the sub-committee further debated the application and asked 
questions of officers.  
 
A motion to approve the planning application was moved, seconded, put to the 
vote and declared carried.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
 
1. That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions in the report, 

the completion of a S106 legal agreement and an additional condition 
requiring an operational management plan to be submitted after consultation 
with residents.    



5 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee A - Wednesday 21 September 2022 
 

 
2. That in the event that a legal agreement is not signed by 31 March 2023 the 

director of planning and growth be authorised to refuse planning permission, 
if appropriate, for the reasons set out under paragraph 78 of the report.  

 
 

 The meeting ended at 9.05 pm.  
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 
 


